

Sony Ericsson

Important information

Sony Ericsson Consumer Web site

On www.sonyericsson.com/support there is a support section where help and tips are on a few clicks away. Here you will find the latest computer software updates and tips on how to use your product more efficiently.

Service and support

You have access to a portfolio of exclusive service advantages such as:

- Global and local Web sites providing support
- A global network of Call Centers
- An extensive network of Sony Ericsson service partners

When you have any questions about the warranty conditions in this User guide. On www.sonyericsson.com, you will find the latest support tools and information. For operator-specific services and features, please contact your network operator. You can also contact our Call Centers. If your country/region is not represented in the list below, please contact your local dealer. (Calls are charged according to national rates, including local taxes and/or a toll-free number). If you are unable to reach your dealer, you need service, please contact the dealer from whom it was purchased, or one of our service partners. For warranty claims, save proof of purchase.

Guidelines for Safe and Efficient Use

Please follow these guidelines. Failure to do so might entail a potential health risk or product malfunction. If in doubt as to how to properly function, use the product checked by a certified service partner before charging or using it.

Recommendations for care and safe use of our products

- Handle with care and keep in a clean and dust-free place.
- Warning! May contain mercury. Do not dispose of in household waste.
- Do not expose your product to liquid or moisture or excess humidity.
- Do not expose to extreme temperatures. Do not expose the battery to temperatures above +60°C (+140°F).
- Do not use the battery or to lit tobacco products.
- Do not drop, throw or try to bend your product.
- Do not paint or attempt to disassemble or modify your product. Only Sony Ericsson authorized personnel should perform service.
- Consult with authorized medical staff and the instructions of the medical device manufacturer before using your product near pacemakers or other medical devices or equipment.
- Discontinue use of electronic device or disable the radio transmitting functionality if the device when used causes interference with other electronic equipment.
- Do not use where a potentially explosive atmosphere exists.
- Do not place your product or install wireless equipment in the area above an air bag in your car.
- Do not use a cracked or broken display may create sharp edges or splinters that could be harmful upon contact.
- Do not use your Bluetooth Headset in positions where it is uncomfortable or will be subjected to pressure.

2

BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS OR COMMERCIAL DAMAGES. EXTENDED WARRANTIES AND OTHER DAMAGES ARE NOT APPLICABLE. Some countries/states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitation of the duration of implied warranties, so the preceding limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

These warranty provisions affect the consumer's statutory rights under applicable legislation in force, nor the consumer's rights against the dealer arising from their sales / purchase contract.

* GEOGRAPHICAL SCOPE OF THE WARRANTY

You have purchased your product in a country member of the European Economic Area (EEA) or in Switzerland or the Republic of Turkey, and such Product was intended for sale in the EEA or in Switzerland or in Turkey, you can have your Product serviced in any EEA country or in Switzerland or in Turkey, under the warranty conditions prevailing in the country in which you require servicing of the Product, provided that an identical Product is sold in such country by an authorized Sony Ericsson distributor. To find out if your Product is sold in the country you are in, please call the local Sony Ericsson Call Center. Please observe that certain services may not be possible elsewhere than in the country of original purchase due, for example, to the fact that your Product may have an interior or exterior which is different from equivalent models sold in other countries. In addition, ** In some countries/regions additional information (such as a valid warranty card) may be requested.

Instructions pour une utilisation efficace et sans danger

Respectez-les. Sinon, cela peut entraîner d'éventuels risques pour la santé ou un dysfonctionnement de l'appareil. Si vous doutez de son bon fonctionnement, faites-le vérifier par un professionnel qualifié. Les performances peuvent varier en fonction du signal, des habitudes d'utilisation, des fonctionnalités sélectionnées, ainsi que des transmissions vocales et data. Seuls les partenaires de services Sony Ericsson sont habilités à retirer ou à remplacer des batteries intégrées. L'utilisation de batteries d'origine Sony Ericsson est recommandée.

Recommendations d'entretien et d'utilisation sûres de nos produits

- A volume élevé, les sons en provenance de l'extérieur peuvent être inaudibles. Évitez d'utiliser cette appareil en mode baladeur dans des situations où le sens de l'ouïe ne doit pas être altéré - en voiture, à bicyclette ou en traversant la rue par exemple.
- Manipulez l'appareil avec précaution et rangez-le dans un endroit propre, exempt de poussière.
- Attention! Les batteries risquent d'exploser si vous la jetez au feu.
- Ne jetez pas l'appareil à des températures élevées ou à une humidité excessive.
- Ne l'exposez pas à des températures extrêmes. N'exposez pas la batterie à des températures supérieures à +60°C (+140°F).
- Ne tenez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une flamme ou d'une cigarette allumée.
- Ne portez pas votre produit dans des zones présentant un risque d'explosion.
- Ne peignez pas ou n'essayez pas de démonter ou de modifier votre appareil. Toute intervention doit être obligatoirement confiée à un personnel agréé Sony Ericsson.
- Avant d'utiliser votre produit à proximité de stimulateurs cardiaques ou d'autres appareils médicaux, consultez le personnel médical compétent et lisez les instructions du fabricant de l'appareil concerné.
- Cessez d'utiliser les appareils électroniques ou désactivez la fonctionnalité d'émission radio de l'appareil lorsque vous y êtes invité.
- Ne placez pas votre produit dans des zones présentant un risque d'explosion.
- N'exposez pas votre appareil et n'installez pas d'équipements de télécommunication sans fil au-dessus des coussins de sécurité de votre véhicule.
- Ne portez pas votre produit dans des zones présentant des bords tranchants ou des câcils au contact desquels vous risquez de vous blesser.
- N'utilisez pas votre oreillette Bluetooth dans une position inconfortable ou dans laquelle elle sera soumise à une pression.

Certains produits proposent des fonctions de localisation/GPS. La fonctionnalité permettant de déterminer l'emplacement est fournie « en l'état » et - avec toutes ses imperfections - Sony Ericsson déclinaire toute responsabilité quant à la précision de ces informations de localisation. L'utilisation par l'appareil d'informations basées sur la localisation risque de ne pas être interrompu ou exempté d'erreur et peut en outre dépendre de la disponibilité du service réseau. Veuillez noter que la fonctionnalité peut être limitée ou empêchée dans certains endroits, tels que les zones protégées, les zones militaires ou les zones situées à côté de bâtiments.

Attention : l'utilisation de la fonctionnalité GPS de façon à ne pas être distrait lorsque vous êtes au volant de votre véhicule peut entraîner des blessures graves.

Appels d'urgence

Ces appels ne peuvent être garantis dans toutes les conditions. Ne vous fiez jamais complètement à votre téléphone mobile pour effectuer des communications essentielles. Il peut s'avérer impossible de passer un appel en n'importe quel endroit.

Alimentation électrique (chargeur)
Ne branchez le chargeur que sur les sources d'alimentation indiquées sur le produit. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur ou dans des endroits humides. Ne modifiez pas le cordon et évitez de l'endommager ou de le tirer dessus. Débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche. Si elle ne s'insère pas dans la prise, faites installer une prise adéquate par un électricien. Lorsque le chargeur est branché, il consomme une petite quantité de courant. Pour éviter cette faible perte d'énergie, débranchez-la une fois que vous n'avez plus besoin du produit.

Batterie
La capacité des batteries neuves ou utilisées peut être réduite à court terme. Chargez complètement votre produit avant sa première utilisation. Ne chargez la batterie pour l'usage recommandé. Chargez la batterie à une température ambiante comprise entre 0°C et 35°C.

La garantie fournie n'affecte ni les droits légaux du consommateur selon la législation applicable en vigueur, ni les droits du consommateur vis-à-vis du revendeur dédouané de la vente.

• **PORTEE GEOGRAPHIQUE DE LA GARANTIE**
Si vous avez acheté votre produit dans un pays membre de l'Espace Economique Européen (EEE), en Suisse ou en Turquie, vous pouvez le faire réparer dans n'importe quel pays de l'EEE, en Suisse ou en Turquie, selon les conditions de garantie en cours dans le pays dans lequel vous souhaitez réparer. A condition qu'il produit identique soit vendu dans ce pays par un distributeur agréé Sony Ericsson. Pour savoir si votre produit est vendu dans le pays où vous vous trouvez, appelez le Centre Relation Consommateur Sony Ericsson local. Veuillez noter que certains services ne sont pas disponibles ailleurs que dans le pays de l'achat initial, par exemple parce que votre produit présente des composants internes ou externes différents des modèles équivalents vendus dans d'autres pays et que les produits vendus à l'étranger de la carte SIM peuvent parfois ne pas être réparés.

Des informations supplémentaires (notamment une carte de garantie valide) peuvent être demandées dans certains pays/régions.

Wichtige Informationen

Sony Ericsson-Website für Verbraucher
Unter www.sonyericsson.com/support finden Sie einen Support-Bereich mit Hilfenformationen und Tipps. Die Site enthält Aktualisierungen der Computersoftware sowie Informationen zur empfohlenen Nutzung des Produkts.

Service und Support

Sie profitieren von folgenden exklusiven Leistungen:

- Globale und lokale Webseiten mit Supportinformationen
- Globales Netz von Call Centern
- Ein weitreichendes Netzwerk von Sony Ericsson Servicepartnern
- Service Partner. Weitere Informationen zur Garantie enthält diese Bedienungsanleitung.

Unter www.sonyericsson.com finden Sie die aktuellen Tools und Informationen. Wenden Sie sich mit Fragen zu betriebspezifischen Diensten und Funktionen an den jeweiligen Netzbetreiber. Sie können sich auch an einen unserer Call Center wenden. Ist Ihr Land bzw. Ihre Region nicht in der nachstehenden Liste aufgeführt, setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem Händler in Verbindung. Für Anrufe werden die üblichen Inlandsgebühren (einschließlich Steuern) berechnet, sofern es sich nicht um eine gebührenfreie Rufnummer handelt.) Ist für das Produkt eine Kundenentfernstmaße erforderlich, setzen Sie sich mit dem Händler, bei dem es erworben wurde, oder mit einem unserer Servicepartner in Verbindung. Beachten Sie, dass die Garantie nicht auf Produkte mit internationaler Besonderebene (einschließlich Steuern) anwendbar ist. Diese wird für Gewährleistungsansprüche befristet.

Richtlinien für den sicheren und effizienten Einsatz
Beachten Sie sich sorgfältig. Andernfalls kann es zu Fehlfunktionen kommen und es besteht die Möglichkeit von Gesundheitsrisiken. Wenn das Produkt nicht richtig zu funktionieren scheint, lassen Sie es von einem zugelassenen Servicepartner untersuchen, bevor Sie es laden oder benutzen.

Children
Warning! Keep out of the reach of children. Do not allow children to play with mobile phones or accessories. They could hurt themselves or others. Products may contain small parts that can become detached and create a choking hazard.

Power supply (Charger)

Connect the charger to power sources as marked on the product. Do not use outdoors or in damp areas. Do not alter or subject the cord to damage or stress. Unplug the unit before cleaning it. Never alter the plug. If it does not fit into the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by an electrician. When power supply is connected there is a small drain of power. To avoid this small energy waste, disconnect the power supply when the product is fully charged. Use of charging devices that are not Sony Ericsson branded may impose increased safety risks.

Battery

New rechargeable batteries can have short-term reduced capacity. Fully charge the battery before initial use. Use for intended purpose only. Charge the battery in temperatures between +0°C (+41°F) and +45°C (+113°F). Do not put the battery into your mouth. Do not let the battery contacts touch another metal object. Turn off the product before inserting the battery. Performance depends on temperature, signal strength, usage patterns, features selected and voice or data transmissions. Only Sony Ericsson service partners should remove or replace built-in batteries. Use of batteries that are not Sony Ericsson branded may pose increased safety risks.

Personal medical devices

Mobile phones may affect implanted medical equipment. Reduce risk of interference by keeping a minimum distance of 15 cm (6 inches) between the phone and the device. Use the phone at your right ear. Do not carry the phone in your breast pocket. Turn off the phone if you suspect interference. For all medical devices, consult a physician and the manufacturer.

Driving

Some vehicle manufacturers forbid the use of phones in their vehicles unless a handsfree kit with an external antenna supports the installation. Check with your vehicle manufacturer's representative to be sure that your mobile phone is compatible with the vehicle's safety system. Do not use your mobile phone while driving. Full attention should be given to driving at all times and local laws and regulations restricting the use of wireless devices while driving must be observed.

GPS/Location based functions

Certain products offer location based functions. Location determining functionality is provided "As is" and "With all faults." Sony Ericsson does not make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy of such location information.

Use of location-based information by the device may not be uninterrupted or free of error and may be dependent on network service availability. Please note that functionality may be reduced or prevented in certain environments such as building interiors or areas adjacent to buildings.

Caution: Do not use GPS functionality in a manner which causes distraction from driving. Do not use while driving. Do not use while operating heavy machinery. Use of location-based information by the device may not be uninterrupted or free of error and may be dependent on network service availability. Please note that functionality may be reduced or prevented in certain environments such as building interiors or areas adjacent to buildings. Caution: Do not use GPS functionality in a manner which causes distraction from driving.

Certains produits proposent des fonctions de localisation/GPS. La fonctionnalité permettant de déterminer l'emplacement est fournie « en l'état » et - avec toutes ses imperfections - Sony Ericsson déclinaire toute responsabilité quant à la précision de ces informations de localisation. L'utilisation par l'appareil d'informations basées sur la localisation risque de ne pas être interrompu ou exempté d'erreur et peut en outre dépendre de la disponibilité du service réseau. Veuillez noter que la fonctionnalité peut être limitée ou empêchée dans certains endroits, tels que les zones protégées, les zones militaires ou les zones situées à côté de bâtiments.

Attention : l'utilisation de la fonctionnalité GPS de façon à ne pas être distrait lorsque vous êtes au volant de votre véhicule peut entraîner des blessures graves.

Appareils médicaux personnels
Les téléphones mobiles peuvent nuire au fonctionnement de certaines prothèses. Réduisez le risque d'interférences en maintenant une distance minimale de 15 cm (6 pouces) entre le téléphone mobile et le dispositif. Utilisez le téléphone correctement. Ne transportez pas le téléphone dans la poche d'une chemise. Mettez le téléphone hors tension si vous soupçonnez la présence d'interférences. Si vous possédez tout autre appareil médical, demandez conseil à un médecin et à son fabricant.

Sécurité routière

Certains constructeurs automobiles interdisent l'utilisation de téléphones dans leurs véhicules, sauf avec un kit mains libres et une antenne extérieure. Vérifiez auprès de votre concessionnaire que votre téléphone mobile ou oreillette Bluetooth n'affectera pas le système de sécurité de votre véhicule. A tout moment, toute votre attention doit se porter sur la conduite et vous êtes tenu de respecter la législation ainsi que les réglementations locales limitant l'utilisation d'appareils sans fil au volant.

Fonctions de localisation/GPS

Certains produits proposent des fonctions de localisation/GPS. La fonctionnalité permettant de déterminer l'emplacement est fournie « en l'état » et - avec toutes ses imperfections - Sony Ericsson déclinaire toute responsabilité quant à la précision de ces informations de localisation. L'utilisation par l'appareil d'informations basées sur la localisation risque de ne pas être interrompu ou exempté d'erreur et peut en outre dépendre de la disponibilité du service réseau. Veuillez noter que la fonctionnalité peut être limitée ou empêchée dans certains endroits, tels que les zones protégées, les zones militaires ou les zones situées à côté de bâtiments.

Attention : l'utilisation de la fonctionnalité GPS de façon à ne pas être distrait lorsque vous êtes au volant de votre véhicule peut entraîner des blessures graves.

Appels d'urgence

Ces appels ne peuvent être garantis dans toutes les conditions. Ne vous fiez jamais complètement à votre téléphone mobile pour effectuer des communications essentielles. Il peut s'avérer impossible de passer un appel en n'importe quel endroit.

Alimentation électrique (chargeur)
Ne branchez le chargeur que sur les sources d'alimentation indiquées sur le produit. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur ou dans des endroits humides. Ne modifiez pas le cordon et évitez de l'endommager ou de le tirer dessus. Débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche. Si elle ne s'insère pas dans la prise, faites installer une prise adéquate par un électricien. Lorsque le chargeur est branché, il consomme une petite quantité de courant. Pour éviter cette faible perte d'énergie, débranchez-la une fois que vous n'avez plus besoin du produit.

Batterie
La capacité des batteries neuves ou utilisées peut être réduite à court terme. Chargez complètement votre produit avant sa première utilisation. Ne chargez la batterie pour l'usage recommandé. Chargez la batterie à une température ambiante comprise entre 0°C et 35°C.

La garantie fournie n'affecte ni les droits légaux du consommateur selon la législation applicable en vigueur, ni les droits du consommateur vis-à-vis du revendeur dédouané de la vente.

• **PORTEE GEOGRAPHIQUE DE LA GARANTIE**
Si vous avez acheté votre produit dans un pays membre de l'Espace Economique Européen (EEE), en Suisse ou en Turquie, vous pouvez le faire réparer dans n'importe quel pays de l'EEE, en Suisse ou en Turquie, selon les conditions de garantie en cours dans le pays dans lequel vous souhaitez réparer. A condition qu'il produit identique soit vendu dans ce pays par un distributeur agréé Sony Ericsson. Pour savoir si votre produit est vendu dans le pays où vous vous trouvez, appelez le Centre Relation Consommateur Sony Ericsson local. Veuillez noter que certains services ne sont pas disponibles ailleurs que dans le pays de l'achat initial, par exemple parce que votre produit présente des composants internes ou externes différents des modèles équivalents vendus dans d'autres pays et que les produits vendus à l'étranger de la carte SIM peuvent parfois ne pas être réparés.

Des informations supplémentaires (notamment une carte de garantie valide) peuvent être demandées dans certains pays/régions.

La garantie fournie n'affecte ni les droits légaux du consommateur selon la législation applicable en vigueur, ni les droits du consommateur vis-à-vis du revendeur dédouané de la vente.

• **PORTEE GEOGRAPHIQUE DE LA GARANTIE**
Si vous avez acheté votre produit dans un pays membre de l'Espace Economique Européen (EEE), en Suisse ou en Turquie, vous pouvez le faire réparer dans n'importe quel pays de l'EEE, en Suisse ou en Turquie, selon les conditions de garantie en cours dans le pays dans lequel vous souhaitez réparer. A condition qu'il produit identique soit vendu dans ce pays par un distributeur agréé Sony Ericsson. Pour savoir si votre produit est vendu dans le pays où vous vous trouvez, appelez le Centre Relation Consommateur Sony Ericsson local. Veuillez noter que certains services ne sont pas disponibles ailleurs que dans le pays de l'achat initial, par exemple parce que votre produit présente des composants internes ou externes différents des modèles équivalents vendus dans d'autres pays et que les produits vendus à l'étranger de la carte SIM peuvent parfois ne pas être réparés.

Des informations supplémentaires (notamment une carte de garantie valide) peuvent être demandées dans certains pays/régions.

La garantie fournie n'affecte ni les droits légaux du consommateur selon la législation applicable en vigueur, ni les droits du consommateur vis-à-vis du revendeur dédouané de la vente.

Antenna

Use of antenna devices not marketed by Sony Ericsson could damage your radio, reduce performance, and produce SAR levels above the established limits. Do not cover the antenna with your hand or other objects that could create a short circuit or block the antenna.

Radio frequency (RF) exposure and Specific Absorption Rate (SAR)
When your phone or Bluetooth handsfree is turned on, it emits low levels of radio frequency energy. International safety guidelines have been developed through periodic testing and evaluation of scientific studies. These guidelines establish permitted levels of radio wave exposure. The guidelines include a safety margin designed to assure the safety of all persons and to account for any variations in measurements.

Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) is used to measure radio frequency energy absorbed by the body when using a mobile phone. The SAR value is determined at the highest certified power level in laboratory conditions, but because the phone is designed to use the minimum power necessary to access the chosen network, the actual SAR level can be well below this value. There is no proof of difference in safety based on difference in SAR value. Products with radio transmitters sold in the US must be certified by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). When required, tests are performed when the phone is placed at the ear and when worn on the body. For body-worn operation, the phone must be tested with a minimum of 15 mm from the body. For ear-to-ear use, any metal parts in the vicinity of the phone or when properly used with an appropriate Sony Ericsson accessory and worn on the body.

For more information about SAR and radio frequency exposure go to: www.sonyericsson.com/health.

Malware

Malware (short for malicious software) is software that can harm your mobile phone or other computers. Malware or harmful applications can include viruses, worms, spyware, and other unwanted programs. While your device does employ security measures to resist such efforts, Sony Ericsson does not warrant or represent that your device will be impervious to introduction of malware. You can however reduce the risk of malware attacks by using care when downloading content or accepting applications, refraining from opening or clicking on links to messages from unknown sources, using trustworthy services to access the Internet, and only downloading content to your mobile phone from known, reliable sources. Accessories

Only Sony Ericsson branded original accessories and certified service partners.

Some personal data before disposing of the product. To delete data, perform a master reset. Deleting data from the phone memory does not ensure that it cannot be recovered. Sony Ericsson does not warrant against recovery of information and does not assume responsibility for disclosure of any information even after a master reset.

Accessibility/Special Needs

US, compatible with Sony Ericsson phones may offer compatibility with TTY (Text Telephone) services (if necessary accessory). For more information call The Sony Ericsson Special Needs Center on 877 878 1996 (TTY) or 877 207 2056 (voice), or go to www.sonyericsson-snc.com.

Disposal of old electrical and electronic equipment

Electronic equipment and batteries should not be included as household waste but should be left at an appropriate collection point for recycling. This helps prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health. Check local regulations by contacting your local city office, your household waste disposal service, the shop where you purchased the product or calling a Sony Ericsson Call Center.

3

Exposition aux hautes fréquences (HF) et taux d'absorption sélective (SAR)
Lorsque votre téléphone ou mains libres Bluetooth est sous tension, il émet de faibles niveaux d'énergie radiofréquence. Des lignes directrices internationales ont été développées à partir d'évaluations complètes et régulières tirées d'études scientifiques. Ces consignes fixent des seuils d'exposition aux ondes radio autorisées. Elles prévoient une marge de sécurité destinée à assurer la sécurité de toutes les personnes, ainsi qu'à prévoir tout cas de mesure.

Le taux d'absorption sélective (SAR, Specific Absorption Rate) permet de mesurer l'énergie hautes fréquences absorbée par le corps humain en cas d'utilisation d'un téléphone mobile. La valeur du taux d'absorption sélective est déterminée au niveau de puissance certifié le plus élevé, mesuré dans des conditions de laboratoire, mais comme le téléphone est conçu pour consommer le moins d'énergie possible pour atteindre le réseau choisi, elle peut être bien inférieure à cette valeur. Il n'existe aucune preuve qu'une différence de SAR puisse entraîner des différences de sécurité.

Les produits avec radio transmetteurs vendus dans les États-Unis doivent être certifiés par la FCC (Federal Communications Commission). Le cas échéant, des tests sont effectués lorsque le téléphone est placé au niveau de l'oreille et porté sur le corps. Si vous portez un téléphone sur vous, celui-ci a été testé à une distance de 15 mm au moins du corps. Pour tout objet métallique, ou encore lorsqu'il est utilisé correctement avec un accessoire de transport Sony Ericsson approprié.

Pour plus d'informations sur le taux d'absorption sélective (SAR) et l'exposition aux hautes fréquences (HF), accédez au site Web : www.sonyericsson.com/health.

Antiprogramme

Un antiprogramme (malware, abréviation de malicious software en anglais) est un logiciel susceptible de nuire à votre téléphone mobile ou à d'autres ordinateurs. Les antiprogrammes ou applications nuisibles peuvent comprendre des virus, des vers, des logiciels espions et d'autres programmes indésirables. Même si votre appareil applique des mesures de sécurité pour résister à ces intrus, Sony Ericsson ne peut garantir ou affirmer que votre appareil sera impénétrable à toute intrusion d'antiprogramme. Vous pouvez cependant réduire le risque d'attaques d'antiprogrammes en usant de précautions lors du téléchargement de contenu en ligne et en veillant à ne pas ouvrir ou répondre aux messages provenant de sources inconnues, en utilisant des services de confiance pour accéder à Internet et en ne téléchargeant sur votre téléphone mobile que le contenu provenant de sources connues et fiables.

Accessoires

Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires d'origine de marque Sony Ericsson, et faites uniquement appel à des partenaires de services certifiés. Sony Ericsson ne teste pas les accessoires d'autres fabricants. Les accessoires peuvent influencer l'exposition aux hautes fréquences (HF) et les performances radio. Le volume audio, la sécurité des composants électriques et d'autres domaines. L'utilisation d'accessoires et de pièces d'autres fabricants risque de mettre en péril votre santé et votre sécurité ou de réduire les performances.

Accessoires compatibles/Besoins particuliers

Aux États-Unis, les téléphones compatibles Sony Ericsson peuvent être utilisés avec les terminaux TTY (équipés de l'accessoire requis). Pour plus d'informations, appelez le Sony Ericsson Special Needs Center au 877 878 1996 (TTY) ou 877 207 2056 (voix), ou visitez le site Web www.sonyericsson-snc.com.

4

in the Mund. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kontakte am Akku keine anderen Metallobjekte berühren. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie den Akku entnehmen. Vermeiden Sie das Berühren des Akkus mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten. Deaktivieren Sie alle Funktionen außer der Notruf-Funktion. Deaktivieren Sie die Funktionen für Sprach- und Datenverbindungen. Akkus, die nicht in ein Gerät eingebaut sind, dürfen nur von Sony Ericsson Servicepartnern ausgebaut und ersetzt werden. Bei Verwendung von Akkus, die nicht von Sony Ericsson stammen, besteht erhöhtes Sicherheitsrisiko.

Medizinische Geräte

Mobiletelefone können die Funktion von implantierten medizinischen Geräten beeinträchtigen. Wird ein Mindestabstand von 15 cm (6 Zoll) zwischen Telefon und Schrittmacher eingehalten, wird das Risiko einer Störung verringert. Halten Sie das Telefon aus der Nähe von Herzrhythmusmachern oder anderen medizinischen Geräten und Systemen entfernt. Fragen Sie einen Arzt und Ihren Arztbehandler, bevor Sie das Telefon verwenden. Für alle medizinischen Geräte gilt: Fragen Sie einen Arzt und beachten Sie die Informationen des Herstellers.

Auto fahren

Energie-Kfz-Hersteller untersagen die Verwendung von Mobiletelefonen in ihren Fahrzeugen während sie einen Freisprecheinrichtung mit externer Antenne eingesetzt wird. Klären Sie mit dem Fahrzeughändler, ob das Mobiletelefon oder das Bluetooth-Headset während der Fahrt verwendet werden kann. Konzentrieren Sie sich ausschließlich auf den Verkehr und das Fahren. Die geltenden Bestimmungen und Gesetze zur Benutzung von Mobilfunkgeräten während der Fahrt sind zu beachten.

GPS-/Ortsbezogene Funktionen

Einige Produkte bieten GPS-/ortsbezogene Funktionen. Die Funktion zur Positionsermittlung wird in der vorliegenden Form und mit allen Fehlern bereitgestellt. Sony Ericsson macht keine Zusicherung hinsichtlich der Genauigkeit der Positionsdaten. Die Verwendung positionsbezogener Daten durch das Gerät funktioniert möglicherweise nicht unterbrechungs- bzw. fehlerfrei und hängt zudem von der Verfügbarkeit entsprechender Netzdienste ab. Beachten Sie, dass die Funktionalität in weniger dichten Umgebungen wie in Tunneln oder in deren Nachbarschaft möglicherweise nur eingeschränkt oder gar nicht verfügbar ist. Warnung: Verwenden Sie die GPS-Funktion beim Führen eines Kfz nicht so, dass Sie abgelenkt werden.

Netzfunktionen
Es kann nicht garantiert werden, dass unter allen Bedingungen Anrufe möglich sind. Es richtet sich daher nie ausschließlich auf ein Mobiltelefon verlassen, wenn ein wichtiges Telefonat notwendig werden könnte. Anrufverbindungen sind eventuell nicht in allen Gebieten und Mobilfunknetzen oder auch dann nicht möglich, wenn bestimmte Dienste (einschließlich Leistungsmerkmale) verwendet werden.

Antenne

Die Verwendung einer nicht von Sony Ericsson für Ihr Telefonmodell vertriebenen Antenne kann das Mobiltelefon beschädigen, die Leistung beeinträchtigen und SAR-Emissionen generieren, die die Grenzwerte überschreiten. Decken Sie die Antenne bei Benutzung nicht mit der Hand ab, da dies die Verbindungsqualität und die Sendeleistung beeinträchtigt, wodurch sich die Gesprächs- und Standby-Zeiten verkürzen können.

Disposing of the battery
Check local regulations or call a Sony Ericsson Call Center for information. Never use municipal waste.

Memory card

If your product comes complete with a removable memory card, it is generally compatible with the handset purchased but may not be compatible with other devices or the capabilities of their memory cards. Check other devices for compatibility before purchase or use. If your product is equipped with a memory card reader, check memory card compatibility before purchase or use. The memory card is formatted prior to shipping. To reformat the memory card, use a compatible device. Do not use the standard operating system format when formatting the memory card on a PC. For details, refer to the operating instructions of the device or contact your service support.

WARNING:
If your device requires an Adapter for insertion into the handset or another device, do not insert the card directly without the required adapter.

Precautions on Memory Card Use

- Do not touch, press, bend, or otherwise damage the memory card correctly.
- Do not touch terminal connections with your hand or any metal object.
- Do not strike, bend, or drop the memory card.
- Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the memory card.
- Do not use or store the memory card in humid or corrosive locations or in excessive heat such as a closed car in summer, in direct sunlight or near a heater, etc.
- Do not press, bend, or end the memory card adapter with excessive force.
- Do not let dirt, dust, or foreign objects get into the insert port of any memory card adapter.
- Do not use the memory card in a device that does not support it.
- Insert the memory card as far as it will go into any memory card adapter needed. The memory card may not operate properly unless fully inserted.
- We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data. We are not responsible for any data loss or damage to content you store on the memory card.
- Corrupted data may be damaged or lost when you remove the memory card or memory card adapter, or turn off the power while formatting, reading or writing data, or when you use the memory card in locations subject to static electricity or high electrical field emissions.

Protection of personal information

Erase personal data before disposing of the product. To delete data, perform a master reset. Deleting data from the phone memory does not ensure that it cannot be recovered. Sony Ericsson does not warrant against recovery of information and does not assume responsibility for disclosure of any information even after a master reset.

Loudness warning!

Some products may have harmful to your hearing.

End User License Agreement

This wireless device, including without limitation any media delivered with the device, is subject to a license agreement, other regulations and technical restrictions from making. The device(s) contains software owned by Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications AB and its affiliated companies ("Sony Ericsson") and its third party suppliers and licensors ("Software"). As user of this Device, Sony Ericsson grants you a non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-assignable license to use the Software solely in conjunction with the Device on which it is

5

Mise au rebut de vos anciens appareils électroniques et électriques

Les appareils électroniques et les batteries ne doivent pas être traités comme des déchets ménagers, la lecture ou l'enregistrement de données, ou encore si vous utilisez la carte mémoire ou des endrois soumis à de l'électricité statique ou à des champs électromagnétiques élevés. Vérifiez la réglementation locale applicable en contactant votre municipalité, votre service de collecte des déchets ménagers, votre revendeur ou en appelant un Centre Relation Consommateur Sony Ericsson.

Mise au rebut de la batterie

Vérifiez la réglementation locale ou appelez le Centre Relation Consommateur Sony Ericsson pour plus d'informations. Ne mettez jamais la batterie au rebut dans les déchets ménagers.

Carte mémoire

Si votre produit est fourni d'origine avec une carte mémoire amovible, il est généralement compatible avec la combiné acheté, mais se peut qu'il ne soit pas compatible avec d'autres appareils ou avec les fonctionnalités de leurs cartes mémoire

